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Use, Care, and Installation Guide
Guide d’utilisation, d’entretien et d’installation

Guía de instalación, uso y mantenimiento

READ AND SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS
LISEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS ET CONSERVEZ-LES

LEA Y GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES
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Models: PUCCM630SS
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Lorem ipsum
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APPROVED FOR RESIDENTIAL APPLIANCES
FOR RESIDENTIAL USE ONLY

READ AND SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

PLEASE READ ENTIRE INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE PROCEEDING.
INSTALLATION MUST COMPLY WITH ALL LOCAL CODES.

IMPORTANT: Save these Instructions for the Local Electrical Inspector’s use.
INSTALLER: Please leave these Instructions with this unit for the owner.
OWNER: Please retain these instructions for future reference.

Safety Warning: Turn off power circuit at service panel and lock out panel, before wiring this appliance.
Requirement: 120 V AC, 60 Hz. 15 or 20 A Branch Circuit. 
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Important safety notice

CAUTION
FOR GENERAL VENTILATING USE ONLY. DO NOT USE TO 
EXHAUST HAZARDOUS OR EXPLOSIVE MATERIALS OR 
VAPOURS.

WARNING
TO REDUCE THE RISK OF FIRE, ELECTRIC SHOCK, OR
INJURY TO PERSONS, OBSERVE THE FOLLOWING:
A. Use this unit only in the manner intended by the  

manufacturer. If you have questions, contact the  
manufacturer.

B. Before servicing or cleaning the unit, switch power off at service 
panel and lock service panel disconnecting means to prevent 
power from being switched on accidentally. 
When the service disconnecting means cannot be  
locked, securely fasten a prominent warning device, 
such as a tag, to the service panel.

C. Installation work and electrical wiring must be done by   
 

D.  
 

 
Follow the heating equipment manufacturers guideline   
and safety standards such as those published by the   

 
society for heating, refrigeration and air conditioning 

E. When cutting or drilling into wall or ceiling, do not  
damage electrical wiring and other hidden utilities.

F. Ducted systems must always be vented to the outdoors. 

CAUTION

walls, ceilings, attics, crawl spaces, or garages.
 
WARNING
TO REDUCE THE RISK OF FIRE, USE ONLY METAL DUCT 
WORK.

WARNING

WARNING
TO REDUCE THE RISK OF A RANGE TOP GREASE FIRE.

Boilovers cause smoking and greasy spillovers that may  

 
 

Clean ventilating fans frequently. Grease should not be 

WARNING
TO REDUCE THE RISK OF INJURY TO PERSONS, IN THE 
EVENT OF A RANGE TOP GREASE FIRE, OBSERVE THE 
FOLLOWING:a

 
 or other metal tray, then turn off the gas burner or the 

 
 

 
a violent steam explosion will result.

you already know how to operate it.

Ducted fans must always be vented to the outdoor.
a

CAUTION
Automatically Operated Device - To Reduce The Risk Of
Injury Disconnect From Power Supply Before Servicing.

Integral Blower 

A W

PUCCM630SS 3.8 457

PUCCM636SS 3.8 457
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Electrical & installation requirements
IMPORTANT
Observe all governing codes and ordinances.

• 
• To assure that the electrical installation is adequate and in 

 
 

 
 and all local codes and ordinances.
• If codes permit and a separate ground wire is used, it is 

 
 the ground path is adequate.
• Do not ground to a gas pipe.
•  
 hood is properly grounded.
• Do not have a fuse in the neutral or ground circuit.

IMPORTANT
• Save Installation Instructions for electrical inspector’s use.
• The range hood must be connected with copper wire only.
• The range hood should be connected directly to the fused 

 
 electrical conduit.
•  

 
 
 

 and ordinances.
•  

 

 
BEFORE INSTALLING THE HOOD 

1 
or as few elbows as possible.

2 At least two people are necessary for installation. 
3 Fittings material is provided to secure the hood to most  

4 
5 

temperatures as part of the ductwork. The damper should be on 
the cold air side of the thermal break. The break should be as 
close as possible to where the ducting enters the heated portion of 
the house. 

6 

area. 

Product dimensions
 

H
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Models

PUCCM630SS PUCCM636SS

A

B

C 111/32

D 1111/16
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F
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H 29/16

I 3/8
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List of materials
Removing the packaging.

CAUTION
Remove carton carefully, wear gloves to protect against sharp edges.
WARNING

nto operation.  

Supplied Part Pieces Supplied Part Pieces

  
Hood assembly and 

LED lamps already installed

1
 

Rectangular duct 31/4” x 10” (8.3 x 25.4 cm) with 
back draft dampers

1

 5x45 mm
4  

 Torx 20 adapter
1

 4.5x13 mm
6  10x50 mm wall anchors

4

 4x8 mm
4 2

Parts no supplied

Tools/Materials required
• Level
• Drill with 11/4” (3.0 cm), 1/8” (3.0 mm), 1/16” (4.8 mm) drill bits 
• Pencil
• Wire stripper or utility knife
• Tape measure or ruler
• Pliers
• Caulking gun and weatherproof caulking compound
• Vent clamps
• Saber or keyhole saw
• Metal snips
• Screwdrivers:

- Phillips
- Flat-blade

Optional accessories and consumable parts

KIT # Part

30” (76 cm) 36” (91.54 cm)

Stainless Back 
Splash and Warm 

Racks Kit
KIT0184913 KIT0184914

CFM Reduction Kit KIT0185097

Long Chimney
Extension Kit 6”

KIT0184940

Long Chimney
Extension Kit 12”

KIT0184944

KIT0184941

KIT0184946
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Ducting conducts
Closely follow the instructions set out in this manual.

manual, is declined.

Use a rectangular duct 31/4 and a 31/4

outside.

 

A

B

D

  

A

B

C

 
Use a rectangular duct 31/4

fumes to the outside.

C

A

B

A. 31/4  
rectangular transition

B. 31/4  duct

C. Cabinet
D. 90° elbow

A. 31/4  rectangular transition
B. 31/4  duct

C. Cabinet

Preparation
Do not cut a joist or stud unless absolutely necessary. If a joist or 
stud must be cut, then a supporting frame must be
constructed.
Fittings material is provided to secure the hood to most types of 
walls/ceilings.

materials in accordance with the type of wall/ceiling.
Before making cutouts, make sure there is proper clearance 
within the ceiling or wall for exhaust vent.

CAUTION

cooking surface. 
There is no maximum mounting height, however, we recommend 

sing rate and may not deliver an acceptable level of ventilating 
performance.   
This hood is intended for household use. 

before selecting your hood.

Installation
Ducting Version

• Prepare duct and conduit cut outs as needed.
•  
range from cabinet opening to provide easier access to rear 
wall.  
Otherwise put a thick, protective covering over countertop, 
cooktop or range to protect from damage and debris. Select 

a protective covering and place all canopy hood parts and 
hardware in it. 
• Determine and mark the centerline on the wall where the  
canopy hood will be installed. Select a mounting height  
comfortable for the user and mark on wall. 
• Prepare duct and conduit cut outs as needed.
•  
and a small hammer.  

• Use the screwdriver by knocking out the pannel in similar 
fashion to a scalpel.   
• Take care of sharp edges.
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B

A

• Attach air exhaust transition over knockout opening with  

A

A

NOTE: 
The exhaust adaptor/damper can be installed up to 1 inch on 

work. In extreme offcenter installations, one end of the duct 
connector may need to be trimmed to clear the electrical cable 
clamp.

Mark holes
Select the vent option that your installation will require and 

1/4

Use the diagram or the hood as a template and mark the 
locations on the cabinet for ductwork, electrical wiring and 
keyhole screw slots. It is recommended to make the marks before 
the cabinet’s installation.

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

Wiring access knockout

Mounting 

Cabinet 
front side

23/4

system hole

51/2

431/64 61/16

71/2

223/64

13/32

shims

 
 

Cabinet 
bottom side

51/2

For recessed bottom cabinet only
If the cabinets have front, side or back trim, make 2 wood shims 
the width of the trim and attach them to the cabinet bottom recess 
on both sides. 

Wood shims

1/4

Use the diagram or the hood as a template and mark the 
locations on the wall for ductwork, electrical wiring and keyhole 
screw slots.

  Permanent
Mounting hole

261/64

105/8

613/16

1337/64
11/16

37/64
11/16

613⁄16”(17.4 cm)

105/8

39/64 39/64

WALL

Permanent
Mounting hole

421/64

  
51/251/2

1 
2  

safe place in order to use them again. 

    

 

  

 

B

A

A. Blower
B. Blower screws

3 Set free the two blower springs from the top of the range 
hood housing. 
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4 Flip the blower base to the rear face of the range hood. 

5 Insert the two blower springs to the top of the range hood 
housing, secure it with the four mounting screws previously 
released. 

Cabinet Installation
NOTE:
1  partway 

into each center of the narrow neck of the keyhole slots marked on 
the cabinet bottom.

2 
gap between the wall and the back of the screw head to slide 

3 Fix the wiring conduit of the hood.
4 Slide the hood back against the cabinet. Tighten the mounting 

screws. Be sure the screw heads are in the narrow neck of the 
keyhole slot.

5 

A

B

B. Security screws

Wall Installation
Install framing for hood support
1 Mark the screw hole locations indicated in the “Outside rear 

2 If drywall is present, cut away enough drywall to expose 2 vertical 

between two wall studs at the bottom and upper mounting holes 
installation location.

3 
studs. Use cleats behind both sides of the support to secure wall 
studs.

4 

 

 

Mounting  
Support

Centerline of 
Installation 

Space

supporting 100 lbs.

Cleats

5 Cut holes at marked locations for duct and electrical wiring.
Mounting the hood
1  partway 

into each center of the narrow neck of the keyhole slots marked on 
the wall’s support frame.

2 Install the 2 pieces of the selected screws on the mountings 
1/4

between the wall and the back of the screw head to slide range 
hood into place.

1/4

3 Fix the wiring conduit of the hood.
4 Slide the hood back against the wall. Tighten the mounting screws. 

Be sure the screw heads are in the narrow neck of the keyhole 
slot.

A

B

C

B

A. Mounting screws

5 Drive 2 pieces of the selected screws in the upper security screws 

6 Drive 2 pieces of the selected screws in the lower security screws 

7 Connect Ductwork to hood.
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Electrical connection
WARNING
ELECTRICAL SHOCK HAZARD.
WARNING
DISCONNECT POWER BEFORE SERVICING.
REPLACE ALL PARTS AND PANELS BEFORE OPERATING.
FAILURE TO DO SO CAN RESULT IN DEATH OR ELECTRICAL 
SHOCK.

• 

  

A

E

B

F

C

D

A. White wires
B. Black wires
C. UL listed wire connector F. UL listed or CSA approved ½

• 

WARNING

WARNING

• Connect black wire from service panel to black or red in 

• Close and secure junction box cover.

Complete installation
Check operation of the hood.

If range hood does not operate:
• Check that the circuit breaker is not tripped or the house 
fuse blown.
• Disconnect power supply. Check that wiring is correct.
• 

to range hood for easy reference.

Description of the hood

2

4
3

1
3

1. Blower and light controls
2. LED lamps
3. 
4. 

Control
The range hood is designed to remove smoke, cooking vapors 
and odors from the cooktop area. For best results, start the hood 
before cooking and allow it to operate several minutes after 
the cooking is complete to clear all smoke and odors from the 
kitchen. 
The hood controls are located on the center side of the hood.

Recessing Knobs
• 
with the hood body. 

• Pressing the knobs again will lower the knobs, and enable 
the user to operate the lights and blower. 
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Controls

A B

A. Lamps knob                B. Blower knob

Operating the lamps
1 

range hood lights On.
2 

range hood lights Off.
Operating the blower
1 
2 Turn the blower switch to the desired speed position.
3 

4 
range hood blower Off.

Auto On blower 
The range hood is equipped with a sensor to automatically turn 
on the blower when excessive heat is detected in the control 

will turn the blower to high speed when necessary. When the heat 
decreases, the blower will turn off. When the blower switch is in 
the On position, the heat sensor is not active and the range hood 
functions normally.

Maintenance
Cleaning 

To avoid damage to the exterior surface, do not use steel wool 

avoid scratching the surface.
Always wipe dry to avoid water marks.
• Stainless Steel Cleaner and Polish.
• Mild liquid detergent and water.
• Wipe with damp soft cloth or nonabrasive sponge, then 
 rinse with clean water and wipe dry.

 

1 
2  

 

A

3 

A

A. Drip tray

4  
 dishwasher or hot detergent solution to clean.

5 
6  

7  
 

A

Replacing a LED Lamp
Turn off the range hood and allow the LED lamp to cool. 
To avoid damage or decreasing the life of the new lamp, do 

wearing cotton gloves to handle lamp.
If new lamps do not operate, make sure the lamps are inserted 
correctly before calling service.

1 Disconnect power.
2 Push up on the lens and turn it counterclockwise.
3 

maximum halogen lamp with a GU10 base. Turn it clockwise to 
lock it into place.

4 
5 
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TWO-YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY

TO OBTAIN SERVICE UNDER WARRANTY

service under warranty.

PARTS AND SERVICE WARRANTY

WHAT IS NOT COVERED
• 
• 
• Damage or failure to the product caused during delivery, handling or installation.
• Damage or failure to the product caused by operator abuse.
• Damage or failure to the product caused by dwelling fuse replacement or resetting of circuit breakers.
• Damage or failure caused by use of product in a commercial application.
• Service trips to dwelling to provide use or installation guidance.
• 
• 
• 

products.
• When the product has not been operated in accordance with the accompanying instructions for use.

WHO IS COVERED

This warranty is made expressly in lieu of all other warranties, expressed or implied, including, but not limited to any implied warranty of 

the disclaimer of implied warranties is ineffective under applicable law, the duration of any implied warranty arising by operation of law 

purchaser, its customers and/or the users of the Products.

WHO TO CONTACT

Contact this number:
888 732 8018

hood model, 12 NC and date of purchase on original invoice.To access the nameplate, all you have to 

12NC:___________________________________________________________________________

Hood model:_____________________________________________________________________

Serial No.:_______________________________________________________________________

Date of purchase on original invoice:________________________________________________
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APPROUVÉ POUR LES APPAREILS DE TYPE RÉSIDENTIEL
POUR UNE UTILISATION RÉSIDENTIELLE SEULEMENT

LISEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS ET CONSERVEZ-LES

VEUILLEZ LIRE CES INSTRUCTIONS AU COMPLET AVANT DE COMMENCER.
L’INSTALLATION DE L’APPAREIL DOIT RESPECTER TOUS LES CODES EN VIGUEUR.

à l’inspecteur-électricien de votre région.
INSTALLATEUR : Veuillez laisser ces instructions avec l’appareil pour le propriétaire.
PROPRIÉTAIRE : Veuillez conserver ces instructions pour pouvoir vous y référer plus tard.

Avertissement de sécurité : Coupez l’alimentation du circuit dans le panneau électrique et verrouillez le

A W

PUCCM630SS 3.8 457

PUCCM636SS 3.8 457
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Avis de sécurité importante
ATTENTION
UTILISER CET APPAREIL À DES FINS DE VENTILATION
GÉNÉRALE SEULEMENT. NE PAS UTILISER CET APPAREIL 
POUR ÉVACUER DES MATÉRIAUX OU DES VAPEURS 
DANGEREUX OU EXPLOSIFS.

AVERTISSEMENT
POUR RÉDUIRE LES RISQUES D’INCENDIE, DE CHOC 
ÉLECTRIQUE ET DE BLESSURE, RESPECTER LES DIREC-
TIVES SUIVANTES:
A.  

à propos de l’appareil, 

B. Avant de faire l’entretien de l’appareil ou de le nettoyer,  
l’alimentation dans le panneau électrique et  
le panneau en bloquant le dispositif permettant d’empêcher 
d’activer l’alimentation accidentellement. S’il n’est pas possible de 
verrouiller l’accè ès voyante au 
panneau électrique.

C. 

normes, y compris la cote de résistance au feu.
D. 

bonne combustion de l’équipement de chauffe et l’évacuation 

sécurité des fabricants de l’équipement de chauffage, comme 

E. Au moment de couper ou de percer un mur ou un plafond, 

autre accès à un service publique.
F. Il faut toujours évacuer vers l’extérieur les systémes conduit. 

ATTENTION
Pour réduire les risques d’incendie et évacuer l’air correcte-

faut pas évacuer l’air dans l’espace entre les murs, dans 
les plafonds, dans les greniers, les vides sanitaires ou les 
garages.
 
AVERTISSEMENT
POUR RÉDUIRE DES RISQUES D’INCENDIE, UTILISEZ 
UNIQUEMENT DES CONDUITS EN MÉTAL.

mentionnées.

AVERTISSEMENT
Pour réduire les risques d’incendie et de choc électrique, 
n’utilisez pas cette hotte avec un contrôleur de vitesse à 
semi-conducteurs.

ATTENTION
Dispositif à commande automatique - pour réduire le risque 
de Blessure Débrancher de l’alimentation électrique avant la 
maintenance.

AVERTISSEMENT
POUR RÉDUIRE LES RISQUES D’INCENDIE DE GRAISSE 
SUR LES CUISINIÈRES.

ère sans surveillance lorsqu’elle 
est réglée à une haute température. Les débordements par 
bouillonnement causent de la fumée et des débordements de gras 

 
lentement, à une température basse ou moyenne. 

cuisiniére à
ê  

 

chaudron de taille approprié à l’élément de la cuisinière.

AVERTISSEMENT
POUR ÉVITER DE BLESSER QUELQU’UN LORS D’UN  
INCENDIE DE GRAISSE SUR LA CUISINIÈRE, SUIVRE LES 
CONSEILS SUIVANTS:a

 dimensions de la taque de cuisson, une tôle à biscuit 

l’alimentation électrique de la cuisiniè
Ù

È

à la vapeur 
formée pourrait survenir.

êtes sûr d’avoir un extincteur de classe ABC que 

à ù il s’est formé.
Les pompiers ont été appelés.

derrière vous.
Les ventilateurs conduits doivent toujours être évacués vers 
l’extérieur.

publiés par 

.

MODE OPÉRATOIRE
à leurv 

place. Sans la présence de ces derniers, les parties aspirantes 
pourraient attirer les cheveux, les doigts ou les vêtements.

Le fabricant décline toute responsabilité si les informations
détaillées dans ce manuel pour l’installation, l’entretien et
l’utilisation adéquate du produit ne sont pas observées. Le
fabriquant décline en outre toute responsabilité pour
d’éventuelles blessures dues à
garantie de l’appareil sera annulée suite à des conditions
d’entretien inappropriées. Cet appareil est fabriqué pour un

à l’extérieur.
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IMPORTANT

• 
•  

 
 

 
 

 codes et les ordonnances de votre région.
•  
 à  

• à
• êtes pas  
 certain que la hotte est mise à la terre correctement.
•  
 circuit de mise à la terre.

IMPORTANT
• à 

• La hotte doit ê à  
 cuivre.
• Il faut raccorder la hotte directement à une boîte à  
 fusible ou à un disjoncteur par l’entremise d’une  
 canalisation électrique en métal.
• être conforme aux exigences du 

 
 

 
 

 codes et les ordonnances de votre région.

• Il faut prévoir un connecteur de canalisation approuvé 
 par l’UL ou la CSA à chaque extrémité de la canalisation  

à la hotte et à
 
AVANT D’INSTALLER LA HOTTE

1 

coudes possibles.     

doit donner sur l’extérieur.   
2 Deux personnes sont nécessaires pour effectuer l’installation.
3 à la plupart des 

assurer que la quincaillerie fournie est adaptée à votre type de 
mur ou d’armoire.  

4 
5 

température extérieur dans le conduit. Il faut placer le clapet du 
côté de l’air froid de l’isolant thermique. L’isolant doit être placé le 
plus près possible de l’endroit où le conduit entre dans la partie 
chauffée de la maison.

6 
l’utilisation d’un systè ème 
de ventilation à conduit dont le mouvement d’air dépasse un 
certain nombre de CFM. Le nombre de pi3/min varie d’une région 
à
exigences précises de votre région.

à

** La CSA International, 8501 East Pleasant Valley Road, Cleveland, Ohio, 44131-5575

Dimensions du produit

H

I

F

CD

BA

E

G

Modèles

PUCCM630SS PUCCM636SS

A

B

C 111/32

D 1111/16

E 219/32

F

G 71/2

H 29/16

I 3/8
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Liste des piéces
èces de leur emballage.

ATTENTION
Enlever délicatement le carton, porter des gants pour se protéger des bords coupants. 
AVERTISSEMENT

 

Pièces Fournies Pièces Fournies

  
Assemblage hotte avec lampes DEL

1
 

Module connecteur de conduit 
rectangulaire de 31/4

1

 5x45 mm
4  

 Adaptateur Torx 20
1

 4,5x13 mm
6  10x50 mm

4

 4x8 mm
4 2

Pièces non fournies

Outils nécessaires
• Perceuse
• Foret de 11/4

• Foret de 1/8

• Crayon
• Pince à dénuder ou couteau utilitaire

ègle
• Pistolet à calfeutrage et composé de calfeutrage résistant aux 

intempéries
• Tournevis à lame plate
• Tournevis Philips
• Scie sauteuse ou scie à guichet
• Cisaille de ferblantier

Accessoires optionnel

# Pièce

30” (76 cm) 36” (91,54 cm)

Kit de dosseret en 
acier 

supports chauds

Kit de réduction 
CFM
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Méthodes d´évacuation
à la lettre les directives présentées dans ce manuel.

Le fabricant refuse toute responsabilité en ce qui a trait à tout préjudice, dommage ou incendie causé par la non observation des 
directives contenues dans le présent manuel. 

Évacuation verticale

Utiliser un conduit et transition rectangulaires de 
31/4

 

A

B

D

 

A

B

C

Utiliser un conduit et transition rectangulaires de 
31/4

C

A

B

A. Transition de 31

B. Conduit de 31

C. Placard
D. 90° coude

A. Transition de 31
B. Conduit de 31

C. Placard

Préparation
à moins qu’il soit 

à la plupart des 
murs et des plafonds.

à

plafond.

dans le plafond ou le mur pour passer la conduite de sortie.
ATTENTION
Pour l’installation des cuisinieres à

que le rebord inférieur est à
de cuisson. 

supérieure à
la fumée et de l’humidité, et la performance de ventilation.

hauteur du plafond et la hauteur maximale de la hotte.

Installation 
Version á conduit
Aprè

• Préparer le conduit et les découpes nécessaires.
• è
d’avoir un meilleur accès au mur arriè
une couverture épaisse sur le comptoir et la surface de 

èces de l’auvent de la hotte et la quincaillerie.
• ù sera 

ère la 
surface de cuisson.
• Préparer le conduit et les découpes nécessaires.
• Enlever les parties prédécoupées pour les conduits en 

• Utiliser le tournevis à la façon d‘un biseau.
• Faire attention aux parties blessants.

B

A

A. Décharge vertical

• Installer le raccord de transition de la hotte avec 4 vis de 
4x8 mm screws. 
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A

A

A. Transition rectangulaire

REMARQUE: 
Le joint/soupape d’évacuation peut être installé jusqu’ à 2,5 cm 

décentrage des conduits.

Emplacement des trous
Sélectionner le type d’évacuation choisi pour votre hotte et 

1/4

Utiliser le schéma ou la hotte comme patron et indiquer sur 

fentes réglables pour les vis.

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

Accés au circuit eléctrique 
(á l’arriere du gabinet)

Vis de
fixation de la 

hotte (4)

Face avant
de l’armoire

23⁄4” (7 cm)

Trou pour le 
passege du conduit

51⁄2”
(14 cm)

431⁄64”
(11 cm)

61⁄16”
(15,4 cm)

71⁄2”
(19 cm)

223⁄64”
(6 cm)

13⁄32”
(1 cm)

Morceaux
en bois

LIGNE DU
CENTRE

Fond de 
l’armoire

51⁄2”
(14 cm)

Pour armoires encastrées uniquement
Si les armoires ont une garniture à l’avant, sur le côté ou à 
l’arrière, réaliser 2 morceaux de bois de la largeur des garnitures
et les attacher à l’armoire encastrée sur les 2 côtés.

Morceaux de bois

1/4

Utiliser le schéma ou la hotte comme patron et indiquer sur 

fentes réglables pour les vis.

  

LIGNE DU CENTRE

Trou de 
montage 
permanent

261⁄64” 
(7,5 cm)

105⁄8” (27 cm)

613⁄16”(17,4 cm)

30”: 1337⁄64” (34,5 cm)
36”: 1611⁄16” (42,4 cm)

30”: 1337⁄64” (34,5 cm)
36”: 1611⁄16” (42,4 cm)

613⁄16”(17,4 cm)

105⁄8” (27 cm)

39⁄64” (1,5 cm) 39⁄64” (1,5 cm)

MUR

Trou de 
montage 
permanent

421⁄64”
(11 cm)

  
51⁄2”

(14 cm)
51⁄2”

(14 cm)

1 à graisse.
2  

    

 

  

 

B

A

A. Moteur

3 Libérer les deux clips de moteur de la partie supérieure du hotte. 

4 à l’arrière de la hotte. 

5 ère de la hotte. 
Fixer avec les quatre vis du montage avec précédemment publiée. 
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Cabinet Installation
REMARQUE: 

Soulever la hotte sous le placard ou el gabinet et déterminer sa 

face inférieure du placard, marquer l’emplacement des 4 trous de 
montage sur la hotte.
6 

1/4 êtes des vis et le placard pour faire glisser la 
hotte et la mettre en place.

7 
8 ête des vis 

de montage. Puis pousser la hotte vers le mur pour engager la partie 

des vis.
9 èces des vis sélectionnées dans les trous de 

A

B

Installation al mur
Installer la structure de support de la hotte
1 

“évacuation arrière extérieur.
2 

placer 2 crampons sur les trous indiqués. Installer 2 supports 

des trous de montage inférieurs et supérieurs.
3 être de niveau avec le côté pièce des 

crampons. Utiliser des tasseaux de deux côtés du support pour 
sécuriser aux crampons du mur.

4 

 

 Vue arriere

Support de
montage

Ligne du
centre de
l’espace

d’installation

être capable
de supporter 100 lbs.

Tasseaux

5 
emplacements indiqués.

Installation de la hotte
1 Soulever la hotte sous le placard ou el gabinet et déterminer sa 

face inférieure du placard, marquer l’emplacement des 4 trous de 
montage sur la hotte.

2 
Laisser un espace d’environ 1/4 êtes des vis et le 
placard pour faire glisser la hotte et la mettre en place.

1⁄4”
(6,4 mm)

3 
4 Faites glisser le capot arrière contre le mur. Serrer les vis de 

êtes de vis sont dans le col étroit 
de la fente de trou de serrure.

A

B

C

B

5 à l’emplacement des 

6 à l’emplacement des 

7 à la hotte.
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AVERTISSEMENT

AVERTISSEMENT

È

È

• 

  

A

E

B

F

C

D

A. White wires
B. Black wires
C. UL listed wire connector F. UL listed or CSA approved ½

•  

1/2

AVERTISSEMENT

AVERTISSEMENT

È

È

À
necter le conducteur de liaison à
d’alimentation du domicile au conducteur vertjaune de liaison 
à
• Installer le couvercle du boîtier de connexion.
• 

à graisse.

Si la hotte ne fonctionne pas:
• 
fusible n’est pas grillé.
• 
ont été effectués correctement.

ès de
la hotte pour pouvoir vous y référer facilement.

Description de la hotte

2

4
3

1
3

1. Commandes du ventilateur et lampes
2. Lampes DEL

3. à graisse

4. Filtre à graisse

Commandes
La hotte de cuisinière est conçue pour extraire fumée, vapeurs de 

Pour obtenir les meilleurs résultats, mettre le ventilateur de la 
hotte en marche avant d’entreprendre une cuisson, et laisser 
le ventilateur fonctionner pendant plusieurs minutes après 
l’achèvement d’une cuisson pour pouvoir évacuer de la cuisine 
toute trace d’odeur de cuisson, vapeur ou fumée. 
Les commandes de la hotte sont situées sur le côté central de la 
hotte.

Cache les boutons
• 
sant vers le bas. 

• à à nouveau les boutons 
de commande et activer les fonctions des lumières et du 
ventilateur.
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Commandes

A B

A. Commutateur de lampe
B. Commutateur de ventilateur

Pour faire fonctionner les lampes
1 

pour allumer les lumières.
2 Placer le commutateur d’éclairage à

è ères.

Utilisation du ventilateur
1 à
2 à la position de   

vitesse désiré.
3 à

4 à
pour éteindre le ventilateur de la hotte.

Activation automatique du ventilateur 
La hotte de cuisine est équipée d’un capteur qui met le ventilateur 
automatiquement en marche lorsqu’un niveau de chaleur excessif 

du ventilateur est à
ventilateur à la vitesse élevée lorsque c’est nécessaire. Lorsque 
le niveau de chaleur diminue, le ventilateur s’éteint. Lorsque 
l’interrupteur du ventilateur est à
chaleur est inactif et la hotte fonctionne normalement.

Entretien
Nettoyage  

tampons en laine d’acier ou de tampons à récurer savonneux.
Frotter dans la direction des lignes du grain pour ne pas 
détériorer la surface.
Toujours essuyer pour éviter de laisser des marques d’eau.

• 
• Détergent liquide doux et eau.
• Frotter avec un chiffon doux humide ou une éponge non  
 abrasive, puis rincer avec de l’eau propre et essuyer.

 

1 
2 

tirer sur la poignée arriè

A

A. Filtre à graisse

3 à graisse.

A

A. Plateau d’égouttement

4 à graisse selon le besoin 

5 à graisse.
6 

7 ère et 
installer l’arriè

 

A

A. Filtre à graisse

Remplacement de la lampe à DEL
 

de la lampe à DEL. Pour éviter d’endommager ou de réduire la 
longévité de l’ampoule neuve, ne pas toucher l’ampoule avec 

mouchoir de papier ou des gants de coton.

lampe est correctement insérée dans sa douille avant de
demander l’intervention d’un dépanneur.

1 Déconnecter la source de courant électrique.
2 Pousser la plaque de verre vers le haut et la tourner dans le sens 

antihoraire.
3 

volts, 7,5 watt maximum avec culot GU10. La tourner dans le sens 
horaire pour l’emboîter.

4 à 3 pour les autres ampoules, si nécessaire.
5 
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GARANTIE DE DEUX ANS

POUR OBTENIR UN DEPANNAGE SOUS GARANTIE

GARANTIE PIECES DE RECHANGE ET MAIN D’OEUVRE

CE QUE LA GARANTIE NE COUVRE PAS
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• Usure normale.
• 

abrasives et produits de nettoyage pour four.
• Lorsque le produit n'a pas été utilisé conformément aux instructions d'utilisation qui l'accompagnent.

QUI EST COUVERT

Cette garantie n’est pas transférable et vaut uniquement pour l’acheteur original et ne s’étend pas aux propriétaires successifs du 

clients et/ou des utilisateurs Des produits.

QUI CONTACTER

Contactez ce numéro:
888 732 8018

facture originale

12NC:___________________________________________________________________________

Modèle:_________________________________________________________________________

N° de série:______________________________________________________________________
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APROBADO PARA APARATOS DE USO DOMÉSTICO
SÓLO PARA USO DOMÉSTICO
LEA Y GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES

ANTES DE CONTINUAR, LEA LAS INSTRUCCIONES POR COMPLETO.
LA INSTALACIÓN DEBE CUMPLIR TODA LA NORMATIVA LOCAL.

IMPORTANTE: Guarde estas instrucciones para su uso por parte del inspector de electricidad local.
INSTALADOR: Entregue al propietario estas instrucciones junto con la unidad.
PROPIETARIO: Conserve estas instrucciones para futuras consultas.

Advertencia de seguridad: 
desbloquee el panel.

PRECAUCIÓN

ADVERTENCIA

A. Utilice esta unidad solamente en el modo que indica el fabricante. En 

B. 

servicio,  coloque un dispositivo de advertencia que destaque como, 
por ejemplo, una etiqueta, en el panel de servicio.

C. 

D. 

E. ñe el cableado   
eléctrico y otras instalaciones ocultas.

F. Los sistemas instalados mediante conducto deben tener 
salida al exterior.

A W

PUCCM630SS 3.8 457

PUCCM636SS 3.8 457
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Aviso de seguridad importante
 PRECAUCIÓN
Para reducir el riesgo de fuego y conseguir una salida del aire correcta, 

muros, techos, desvanes, sótanos de pequeña altura o garajes.

ADVERTENCIA
PARA REDUCIR EL RIESGO DE FUEGO, UTILICE SOLA-
MENTE TUBOS METÁLICOS.

ADVERTENCIA
Para reducir el riesgo de fuego o descarga eléctrica, no uti-

sólido para el control de la velocidad.
ADVERTENCIA
La mala colocación de los tornillos o artefactos de montaje 
o sujeción de acuerdo a estas instrucciones puede traer con-
sigo peligros eléctricos.
ADVERTENCIA
PARA REDUCIR EL RIESGO DE INCENDIO OCASIONADO 
POR GRASA:

prender fuego. Caliente el aceite a fuego lento o medio.
Encienda siempre la campana cuando cocine a una temperatura alta o 

Utilice un tamañ
cocina adecuadas al tamaño.

ADVERTENCIA
PARA REDUCIR EL RIESGO DE LESIONES PERSONALES, EN CASO DE 
FUEGO OCASIONADO POR GRASA, TENGA EN 
CUENTA LO SIGUIENTE:a

Sabe que dispone de un extintor de la clase ABC y conoce su funcio
namiento.

El fuego es pequeñ se 

Puede luchar contra el fuego teniendo una salida a su espalda.
aBasado en 

PRECAUCIÓN
Equipo operado automaticamente - para reducir el riesgo de lastimarse 
desconecte de la linea antes de dar servicio.
PRECAUCIÓN
Las partes accesibles pueden calentarse cuando se utilizan los aparatos 
de cocción.

FUNCIONAMIENTO

correspondiente. Sin estos componentes, los ventiladores en 
funcionamiento podrían atrapar su pelo, sus dedos o su ropa.

El fabricante declina toda responsabilidad en caso de fallo 
de cumplimiento de las instrucciones aquí facilitadas para la 

ños 
ocasionados por negligencia y la garantía de la unidad queda 

mantenimiento incorrecto.

PRECAUCIÓN
Equipo operado automaticamente - para reducir el riesgo de lastimarse 
desconecte de la linea antes de dar servicio.

• Use esta unidad de la manera para la que fue diseñada por 

fabricante.
• Electrodoméstico diseñado exclusivamente para su uso en 
interiores.
• Antes de dar servicio o limpiar la unidad, apague el suminis
tro de energía en el panel de servicio y bloquee los medios 

accidentalmente el suministro de energía. Cuando el medio de 

ra segura un dispositivo de advertencia prominente, como 
podría ser una etiqueta, al panel de servicio.
• Limpie la unidad de acuerdo a las instrucciones descritas en 
este manual para evitar riesgo de incendio.
• 

• 
un daño parcial o total no trate de repararlo acuda al centro 
de servicio marcado en su garantía o bien con un técnico 

• 

• Cuando corte o taladre en una pared o techo, no dañe el 

• Los ventiladores con conductos siempre deben dar salida al 

• 
para ventilar materiales y vapores peligrosos o explosivos.
• 

RECOMENDACIONES GENERALES
• 
estén en ajustes altos. Los derrames por hervor causan  
salpicaduras grasosas y humeantes, las cuales pueden en
cenderse. Caliente los aceites lentamente y con ajustes bajos 
o medios.
• 
• 

• 
• 
• Use cacerolas del tamaño adecuado. Siempre use utensil

ño del 

• 
ñ

experiencia o conocimiento a menos que dichas personas 

aparato por una persona responsable de su seguridad.
• Los niños deben supervisarse para asegurar que ellos no 
empleen los aparatos como juguete.
• 
semiconductor para el control de la velocidad.
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Requisitos eléctricos y de instalación 
IMPORTANTE

• 
• 

• 
a tierra independiente, se recomienda que un electricista 

adecuada.
• 
• 

• 
por tierra.

IMPORTANTE
• 
parte del inspector de electricidad.
• 
cobre.
• La campana debe estar conectada directamente al de

de cables eléctricos.
• Los tamaños de cable deben cumplir los requisitos de la 

• Es preciso colocar un conector de canal de cables enumer
ado en U.L. o C.S.A. en cada extremo del canal de cables 

ANTES DE INSTALAR LA CAMPANA 

1 
 

PRECAUCIÓN:

2 
3 La campana se ajusta mediante material adecuados para la 

comprobar si quedan perfectamente ajustados al armario o a la 
pared.

4 
5 

los tubos. El regulador debe de encontrarse en la parte de aire frío 
de la rotura térmica.

6 
tubos entran en la parte caliente de la casa.

7 

movimiento de aire.
8   Para 

Se pueden obtener copias de los estándares enumerados en:
* National Fire Protection Association Batterymarch Park Quincy,
Massachusetts 02269
** CSA International 8501 East Pleasant Valley Road Cleveland,
Ohio 44131-5575

Dimensiones del producto
 

H

I

F

CD

BA

E

G

Modelos

PUCCM630SS PUCCM636SS

A

B

C 111 32

D 1111 16

E 219 32

F

G 71 2

H 29 16

I 3 8
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Lista de materiales
PRECAUCIÓN

 
ADVERTENCIA 

 

Partes Suministradas Partes Suministradas

  

previamente instaladas

1
 
rectangular  

de 31/4

1

 5x45 mm
4  

 
Adaptador Torx 20

1

 4.5x13 mm
6  10x50 mm

4

 4x8 mm
4 

Filtros de grasa

2

Piezas no suministradas

Herramientas necesarias
• Taladro
• Broca 11/4

1/8

• Pistola selladora y resanador a prueba de agua
• Destornillador plano
• Destornillador Phillips
• Caladora o sierra
• Tijeras para corte de metal

Accesorios opcionales

# Parte

30” (76 cm) 36” (91.54 cm)

Protector 

salpicaduras y 
rejillas calientes

Kit de reducción 
de CFM
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Métodos de ventilación
Siga detenidamente las instrucciones expuestas en este manual.
Se declina toda responsabilidad de cualquier inconveniencia, daños o incendios eventuales ocasionados por el incumplimiento
de las instrucciones de este manual.

Descarga vertical

Usar un ducto rectangular de 31/4
1/4

descargar gases y vapor procedentes de la cocina al exterior.

 

A

B

D

 

A

B

C

 
Usar un ducto rectangular de 31/4

1/4

descargar gases y vapor procedentes de la cocina al exterior.

C

A

B

1

B. Ducto de 31

C. Gabinete
D. Codo de 90°

31
B. Ducto de 31

C. Gabinete

Preparación

construirse un marco de soporte.

la mayoría de tipos de muro o techo.

los materiales de acuerdo con el tipo de muro o techo.

aire. 

PRECAUCIÓN

campana de tal manera que la cornisa Inferior se encuentra a no 

humo y humedad, así como el desempñ
Para uso electrodoméstico. 

campana.

• Preparar los cortes de los conductos y de los tubos, así 
como es requerido.
• 
plano y un martillo pequeño.
• Dé unos pequeñ
el martillo y destornillador de forma similar a la que se hace 
con un cincel.
• 

B

A

A. Salida superior
  B. Salida posterior

•   
precorte con 4 tornillos de 4x8 mm. 

Instalación- Versión con ductos

• Prepare el ducto y los cortes necesarios.
• Si es posible, desconecte y mueva individualmente o  
deslice la estufa desde la apertura del gabinete para permitir 

cubierta protectora gruesa sobre la encimera o la cocina para 
protegerla de daños o suciedad.   Seleccione una 

• Determine y marque la línea central en el muro donde se 

• Seleccione una altura de montaje confortable para el 

estafa.
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A

A

NOTA: 

para acomodarse a instalaciones descentradas. 
En instalaciones extremadamente descentradas, un lado de la 

1/4

Usar el diagrama o la campana como plantilla y marque en el 

gabinete.

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

Tornillos de 

Parte frontal del 
gabinete

23/4

para ducto

51/2

431/64 61/16

71/2

223/64

13/32

Tiras de 
madera

Parte inferior 
del gabinete

51/2

Sólo para gabinetes huecos:

a ambos lados de la parte inferior del gabinete. 

Tiras de madera

1/4

Usar el diagrama o la campana como plantilla y marque en el 

  
montaje 

permanente

261/64

105/8

613/16

1337/64
11/16

37/64
11/16

613/16

105/8

39/64 39/64

montaje 
permanente

421/64

  
51/251/2

1 
2  

    

 

  

 

B

A

A. Motor
B. Tornillos de motor

3 
de la campana. 

4  

5 
de la campana. Asegure el motor con los 4 tornillos previamente 
retirados. 
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Instalación de gabinete
NOTA: 

1 

.
2 

tornillo despegada aproximadamente 1/4

3 Fijar el conducto de cableado de la campana.
4 Deslice la parte trasera de la campana contra el gabinete.
5 

6 

A

B

C. Tornillos de seguridad

Instalación a la pared
Instalación de la estructura de soporte para la campana
1 

2 

inferiores y superiores.
3 

ambos lados del soporte para asegurar los tabiques.
4 

 

 

Soporte de
montaje

Línea central
del espacio

5 
cableado eléctrico.

Montando la campana
1 

.

2 

1/4

1/4

3 Fijar el conducto de cableado de la campana.
4 Deslice la parte trasera de la campana contra el gabinete.Ajuste los 

A

B

C

B

A. Tornillos de montaje

5 

6 

7 Una el tubo a la campana.

Modelo PUCCM630SS
PUCCM636SS

Corriente 4.1 A

Frecuencia

2 x 7.5 A

Consumo 
de 

energía

Modo de espera 0 W/h

 463.5 W/h
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ADVERTENCIA

ADVERTENCIA

• 
e instale un protector de cables de 1/2

UL o esté aprobado por CSA.

  

A

E

B

F

C

D

A. Cables blancos
B. Cables negros
C. Conectores de cables 
    aprobados por UL

verdes de puesta a tierra

F. Sujeta cable de ½” 

• Use conectores de cables que estén en la lista de UL y 

• Use conectores de cables que estén en la lista de UL y 

ADVERTENCIA

ADVERTENCIA

• 

conectores de alambres que estén en la lista de UL.
• Cierre y asegure nuevamente la cubierta de la caja de 
terminales.

Complete la instalación

• 
fundido los fusibles.
• Desconecte el suministro eléctrico. Compruebe si el        
cableado es correcto.

Para disponer de una referencia sencilla, siga las Instrucciones 

Descripción de la campana

2

4
3

1
3

1. 
2. 
3. 
4. Filtro para grasa

Control
Esta campana esta diseñada para remover humo, vapores de 

encienda la campana antes de cocinar y permita que opere 
algunos minutos después de haber terminado de cocinar para 

Ocultar las perillas
• Usted puede ocultar las perrillas de los controles solo al 
presionar estos hacia abajo.

• Presione nuevamente para mostrar las perrillas y habilitar 
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Controles

A B

B. Control de velocidades del motor

Funcionamiento de las lámparas
1 
2 
Funcionamiento del motor
1 
2 Gire el control a la velocidad deseada.
3 

potencia de su campana.
4 

Encendido automático del motor 

enciende

cuando sea necesario. Cuando el calor disminuya, el motor se 

Mantenimiento
Limpieza 
 

Para evitar el dañ
de acero ni jabonosos.
Siempre séquelo con un paño para evitar manchas de agua.

• Limpiador de acero inoxidable o polish.
• Detergente líquido y agua.
• Límpielo con un pañ

ño.
 
Filtros metálicos y graseras:
1 
2 

A

A. Filtro de grasa

3 

A

A. Grasera

4 

5 
6  

A

A. Filtro de grasa

Reemplazo de las lámparas LED 
 

enfríe. 
Para evitar dañ

ñuelo o 

de que estén insertadas correctamente antes de llamar al servicio 
técnico.

1 Desconecte la corriente.
2 Gire el contador hacia el sentido contrario a las agujas del reloj.
3 

sentido de las agujas del reloj para bloquearlo en su lugar.
4 
5 

Lámpara LED GU10
Potencia asignada 2 x 6.5 W

7.5 W

Tensi n asignada

Tipo de socket GU10

Dimensiones Ø 50mm x 52mm
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GARANTÍA LIMITADA DE DOS AÑOS

PARA OBTENER SERVICIO DENTRO DE GARANTÍA
El propietario debe presentar su recibo original de la compra. Guarde por favor una copia de su recibo de compra como prueba, para 
recibir el servicio dentro del periodo de garantía.

PARTES Y GARANTÍA DE SERVICIO

QUÉ NO ESTÁ CUBIERTO
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• Desgaste normal.
• 

abrasivos y por uso de limpiadores para hornos.
• 

QUIÉN ESTÁ CUBIERTO

Esta garantía no es transferible y aplica solamente al comprador original y no se extiende a propietarios subsecuentes del producto. 
Esta garantía se expresa en lugar de otras garantías, expresadas o implicadas, incluyendo, pero no limitada a ninguna garantía 

ley aplicable.

original, sus clientes y/o usuarios del producto.

A QUIÉN CONTACTAR

Llame este número:
888 732 8018

 modelo de campana, 12 NC y fecha de compra en su factura 
original

12NC:___________________________________________________________________________

Modelo de campana:______________________________________________________________

No. Serie:________________________________________________________________________

Fecha de compra en su factura original:______________________________________________




